





104

1 MAR 1946

RECEIPTS,

Nature of Receipt.
REFUNDS OF ASSISTANCE:

Cost of Maintenance in Institu-
tions and Refunds of Home
Assistance

GOVERNMENT GRANTS:

Special Pood Scheme

Footwear Scheme

Additional. Allowances to Old Age
Pensioners, Blind Pensioners,
and Reecipients of Disablement
Benefit

Medical and Educational Recoup-
ment

Estate Duty Grant

Sale of Farm Produce

Farm Produce consumed by In-
mates in County Home i

Other Miscellaneous Receipts

Total Estimated Receipts

MENTAL HOSPITALS:

EXPENDITURE.

‘In which Urban
Districts participate.

Estimated | Adopted by
hy Manager Council
£ £

5,700

4,164
350

4162
1,550
550
200

350
350

17,376 17,376

To which Urban
Districts Contribute.

Estimated | Adopted by
by Manager Council,
£ £

Money supplied to Joint .Com-
mittee

31,602 31,602
In which Urban
Distriets participate.

Estimated | Adopted by \g

RECEIPTS. by Manager Coungcil -
£ £ )
- W
Grant in aid of Maintenance of
Mental Patients 5 2,700 2,700,
WICKLOW COUNTY COUNCIL, o v

PUBLIC HEALTH SECTION.
Estimated Expenditure and Receipts Financial Year ending
31st March, 1947,

HEALTH DISTRICT CHARGES
(GENERAL):

Salaries and Wages. Office Staff,
Public Health Nurse, Medical
Officers of Health, Sanitary
Sub-Officers, etc. L

Superannuation

Burial Grounds:

Remuneration of Caretakers,
Repairs and Maintenance £530

Loan Charges £1,070
Fire Brigades Act—General £1 000
Loan Charges £880

Vacecination Acts °”
Maternity and Child Welfare ..
Free Milk Scheme:
Cost of Milk £1,200
Administration £56

Office Expenses, Books, Printing,
Advertising, ete.
Shops Act (Inspec’rors Remunera»
tion) y
Insurance Premiums e
Disinfection and Disinfectants ..
Replacement of Clothing and
Bedding i
Purchase of Steam Disinfector ..
Diphtheria Immunisation
Analyst’s Fees
Notification of Infections Dis-

eases
Derelict Sites Act

Miscellaneous Expenses

Maintenance of Water Supplles
and Sewerage Systems. Public
Lighting

New Works (Water and Sewerage)
Preliminary Expenses

Engineers’ Salary and Trave]lmg
Expenses (Proportion)

Law Agent's Salary (Proporbmn)

Salary and Travelling Expenses
of County M.O.H. oo

RECEIPTS.

Burial Fees

Maternity and Child Welfare Grant

Free Milk Grant

Recoupment of Sanitary Salar:es
(Grant)

Water Rates and Rents

Miscellaneous

From which Urban
Districts are Exempt.

Estimated | Adopted by

by Manager Council
5

£

1,467
92
1,600

1,880

25
40

1,256

450

52
184
25

70 =
80 '
50 | .
26

25 . '
50

250.

9,650,
- 500
670
113

333

18,888 18,888

200

1,200

216
560
50

ESTIMATED EXPENDITURE

JOINT DISTRICT CHARGES.

To which Urban
Districts Contribute.

Tuberculosis Acts

Prevention and Treatment otE

Disease
Midwives Act

Schools Medical Service
Blind Persons Act
Other Expenditure

ESTIMATED RECEIPTS.

“Tuberculosis Acts:—

National Tuberculosis Grant

'Tuberculosis Block Grant

Other Tuberculosis Scheme Re-

ceipts

Prevention and Treatment

Disease Grant:—
School Medical Service
Government Grant

Recoupment for Spectacles, etc

HOUSING. SECTION.

Nature of Expenditure.

HOUSING CHARGES:

Remunmatwn of Engineers (Por-

tion)

Remuneration of Law Agent

(Portion) -
Rent Collectors’ Poundage

. COTTAGE REPAIRS:

|_D_irecb_ Labour Wages
‘Direct Labour Materials

| Cottage Repairs Contract

LOAN CHARGES:
Insurances
Rates on Cottages

Other Labourers Acts Expenses ..
Total for Housing Charges

RECEIPTS.

Rents of Labourers’ Cottages

Housing Subsidy

Total for Housing Receipts

GENERAL PURPOSES CHARGES:

EXPENDITURE.

Money supplied to Committee of
Agriculture
Public Libraries
Town and Regional Planning Act.s
Tourist Development
Scholarships:
Secondary
University
Other Expenses:—
Salaries and Travelling Expenses
Legal Expenses
Cost of Rate Collection
Irrecoverable Rates, Discounts
and Remissions -
Electors’ and Jurors' Lists
Valuation Expenses
Coroners' Salaries and Expen*e:
of Inquests
Prosecutors’ and Witnesses' Ex-
penses 55
Conveyance of Prisoners
Weights and Measures
Food and Drugs
Co. Analyst (one-half fees) :
Reformations and  Industrial
Schools Al
Disease of Animals Acts
Veterinary Inspectors
Sheep Dipping Scheme -
General Cattle Diseases Fund ..
Compensation—Bovine T.B. Order
Combined Purchasing Act
Local Authorities (Officers and
Employees) Act
Neutrality (War Damage to Pro-
pertv) Act
Air Raid Precautions Act fcharge—
able to functional area)

| I Tramway Employees’ Pensions Co.

Wicklow—Prop.
Pensions—Late Union Officers .
Pensions—Late R.D. Councils
Officers

 Pensions—County Officers (inc.

. ex-County Manager

Courthouses and Officers:—

Repairs and Renewals

Rent and Expenses

Cour:;—keepers and Office Attend-
an

Estimated | Adopted by
by Manager Council
o £
10,080
300
50
1,200
140
100
11,870 11,870 i
5,040
T00
25 :
5,765
of
225
600
10
6,600 6,600
From which Urban
Districts are Exempt.
Estimated | Adopted by
by Manager Coungeil
£ £
200
] 150
1,800
} 4000
43,406
150
3.700
267
54,373 54,373
s
16,915 S W
17,750 o
- - i
34,665 34,665 T \
i L)
To which Urban From which' Urban
Distriets' Contribute. Districts are Exempt.
Estimated | Adopted by | Estimated | Adopted by
/|'by Manager Counecil by Manager Couneil
£i E £ £
4,028
1.320
200 100
1,595
230
1,800
2,600 -
QO
5,345
1.500
1,500
175
176
13i1
130
241
80
a0
1,800
395
1.382
317
50
200
165
43
30
1,002
1.012
y 155
834 308








































A Mezehing of Wicklow Ccunty Council was held in the Couneil

Ghamber, Courthouse Wicklow, on Tuesday, 25th June, 1946, to com-
sider the items remaining adjourned on the Agénda from the last
Mescting of the County Council.

The ifollowing Members were present:—

Councillor J. J. MeCrea, Chairman.

Councillors P. McCarthy, W. Hammond. T. Brennan, T.D.; Patrick
Doyle, B. Farrell, J. J. Metcalfe, P. P. O'Reilly, John O'Reilly, Peter
Ledwidze, Dr. J. J. Hickey. Edward Byrne, Liam O Laoighleis, James
Everett, T.D.; C. M. O Broin, C. W. Hudson and Joseph Jacob.

The County Manager, Mr. M. Flannery, was also in attendance.

BUSINESS:

ASSISTANCE, HEALTH AND HOUSING

To consider statement regarding Arklow Cemetery, CcOpy of
which has been circulated to the Members of the Couneil.

To consider County Engineer's report regarding flooding of Bog-
hall Road, Bray. Vi
To consider such matters as may be raised for discussion in:
connection with the administration of Assistance, (Health and.
Housing Services in the County of which notice, as requested,
has been given to the County Manager at his Rathdrum Office.

GENERAL.
To consider the following Notice of Motion standing in the
name of Councillor Dunne:— y

“T hereby give noticet hat at the nexf Meeting of
the Council I, or some memberg for me, shall move that
roadworkers be paid weekly instead of forfnightly as at
present.”

To consider the following Resolution received from the County
Wicklow Cemmittee of Agricultures— ~

“That we request the W‘i(dﬁlavi Courity Ccuncil to
erect a Weighbridge for use of farmers for the weighing
of livestock and agriculfural, procuce in the district of
Barndarrig.” . o R Tl i,

To consider the following Resolution récéived from the County
Committee of ‘Agriculture:— il

“'That we the County Wicklow Committee of Agricul-
ture strongly recommend to the C€o.:Council to introduce
a Scheme under which deserving poor cottiters will be
suppliéd with the mesans to fill” their plots which other-
wise must® be left unproductive.”

To consider the following Resolution received from the County
Wicklow Committée of Agriculture:—

“That we the County Committee of Agricultiire
direct attention to the inequity of the present syStem of
inereasing valuations and giving notice of same. Any im-
provement to a business, even to one which is done partly
or wholly from public subsidies for the purpose of encour-
aging food production, is followéd automatically by in-
creases in valuation, with consequent inerease in payment
of rates year after year, thus more fhan counteraoting im
course of time the effects of the subsidy granted. her-
more, certificates of valuation are forwarded to Coun
Councils, and in our opinion personal notification should
be given to each individual  ratepayer affected by the
change. That coples of this Resolution be sent fo all Co.

Committees of Agriculturea nd all County Councils inviting
their opinion and support.”

8. To consider Law Agent's réport relative to the County Council's
mwe? 1-e§1a1'd§n§ the I\alichllisLer Memorial, Baltinglass: and to
consider the following Notice of Motion standing i
of Councillor J, Byverett, I.D;— I e o e

“That I or some member for me shall move that
this Council will take over and carry out necessary repairs
to the McAllister Memorial at cost not exceeding £70,
and that we ask the local representatives to aet as a
Cominiltee with power to add to their numbers, with a
view fo assisting the Council in maintaining this Mem-

. Torxal in. dsuita}:le conditica.”

; o cons.der the communication dated 9th April, 1946, recei

3 rf{l"om thed = Sal';'f- the German Children" Socigty. s

. To consider the following Resolution received fr
Urban Distriet Council:— Ay A

“That with 2 view to ending the suspensiondof
educatien axnd contrel on Thivty thousand Dubiin Schools
children, and the resultant danger. to life, morals ‘and
‘education of the children, We, the Dungarvan Urban» Dis-
trici Council, call on the Public Bodies of Eire £o join
With us in requesting that the Minister forl Education
and the 1IT.0. meet with a view to settling the Weschers’
Strike before furthier harm is done or before the Strike
may spread with danger fo the children of Eire. Capies
to be sent to the Minister for Education, the LN.T.O. and

;1 Al Public Bodies” : !
1l. To consider letter received by.the Cha‘ﬁi‘;ﬁ,‘&n from the Aughrim
Branch of the Labour Party relative to the erecti
] %‘ridge 105 te Lanon , relgj e to the erection of proposed
. To consider the foliowing Notice of Moti ing i
~  of Councillor Sean Di.mringe;.—'E o!,. <en Signning dniie mame

“I hereby give notice that at the next Meeting of
the Council I, or some member for nie, shall propose ihe
followinz Resolutien:—*That this Couneil considers that
the amount of bonus (3/-) granted the road workers angd
carters is totally inadequate, and we instruct the Manager
to make immgi_ nediate representations to the Minister for
Lecal Government and Public Health to have this amount

13 "i‘gcreasegé" ‘el Toll
13. Tp considgr. the, following Notice of Mot i
nany mgicl_?uneg%r T?;B'}?e%mlzg, %s.D.:'— o e D
4. L hereby give notice thai I, or some other Coun-
cillor for me, shall move at the next meeting of this
Cd?nc;_.__._ﬂ that the Assistant County Engineers be directed
_o &Eg—l!u‘.i all future statutory Meetings of Wicklow County
Council for the purpose of facilitating the Members in
obiaining immediate inforriaticn concerning their respect-
}-}:?.:.&re%'ll

Yote of Sympathy.

Proposed by Councillor G. M. Byrne:

Seconded by Couneéiller P. Doyle:

Resolved: That we the Members of Wicklow County Counci

Z vr Pt e o oy LAY i e o I . JLLIILY ~ouncil

have heard with deef regret of the death of Mr. Thomas O'Connor,
former Chairman of ‘the Dublin Port and Docks Board and a native
Lo W TR we Hereby tender to his brothier, Mr. Richard

or, Glenealy, and to the other members of his family
Aassurance of our sincere ;s?mpagmr- SR el gy e

Passed unanimously. )

ASSISTANCE, HEALTH AND HOUSING.

Item No. 1: Arklow Cemetery.

The following statement, which had been circulated to the
members of the Council was considered:—

ARKLOW CEMETERY.

Statement of Receipts and Expe'nditu'r’e in respect of Year
ended 31st March, 19486,

EXPENDITURE:

) £ s d
Remuneration of Registrar . e . 4 3 0 0
Gravediggers’ Remuneration ok i T o e da38 1 0

do. Overtime (since 25/2/46) 370
do. Helper =4 oe e » 8 0
do. Oilskins - : S 2:11
New Tools o . 3 o 200 3
Repairs to Tools ~ 5 2 316 8
Fuel, etc. e 58 2 i ixt o Fa e 6 8 0
Postagé and Carriage on BOOKS, ete. .. « .. .. .. 2- 8. 4
Repayment of Loan (£2,500—1939—10 vears) : a2 9. W
Total .. 500 8 11
RECEIPTS.
Grave Spaces sold T k. =0 1y 6 66 5 0
Burial Fees .. i 1Y s % i s 2613 -3
Total .. e avt G192 1848
Nett Loss 35 it A W% I = 40T 10-8
RATE CONTRIBUTION TO LOSS:
Arklow Urban District s s e e Nil
Wicklow County Health District ils .. £40710 8 40T 10 8§
Number of Grave Spaces sold:
Arklow UD. .. oy o - 38
Wicklow Health District .. . 2
Waterford s S .o - e 1
Wexford e CE 1
Dublin & A 1 Total: 43
Number of Interments:
Arklow UD. .. o, 1 s 86
Wicklow County Health District - 12
Dublin . =, 5 s Lk 2
Wexford o % v e 3
Waterford . . o 2 1 Total: 104

Proportion of Interments from Arklow U.D. 83 per cent.:

Proportion of loss of £407 10s. 8d. applicable to Arklow: 2338
5s. 0d.; i.e., 83 per cent.

131

































































































‘WICKLOW COUNTY COUNCIL, PUBLIC HEALTH SECTION.’I

1
194 EXPLANAFORY TABLE OF THE ESTIMATES FOR THE FINANCIAL ESTIMATED EXPENDITURE AND RECEIPTS FOR THE FINANCIAL
“¥EAR ENDING -ON THE 31st MARCH, 1948, YEAR ENDING ON 31st MARCH, 1948,
To which Urban Areas COUNTY HEALTH DISTRICT From which Urban Areas
‘Nature of Expenditure, ‘Contribute CHARGES (GENERAL):— are exempt '
P | iEshinme f Salaries and Wages, Office staf, Estimated Adopted
UBLIC ASSISTANCE CHARGES: Esiﬁp;g;eg%rhy A%ﬁfﬁnb} Pubilc. Healtr Nuvee Modict i o
DISTRICT ILSTITUT1QNS £ i £ Officers qf Health, Sanitary Manager Couneil
Salaries, Wages, etc. . 8,016 8,016 Sub-Officers. etc. b 2,500 2,500
Superannuation £ '179 i '179 Superannuation =2 it 17 137 137
Food, Drink and Tobacco .. 9,000 9,000 Burial Grounds:
Farm Expenses ] 3 7 “90 "190 Remuneration of Caretakers 850
Furniture jand Hardware .. .. 200 200 Repairs and Maintenance 200
Washing and Cleaning 130 130 . Lean Charges o e 850 1,800 1,900
Medicines J 3 700 700 Vaccination Acts : i 10 10
Medical and Smgical Apphances ] 500 500 ; %&ate'%tﬁ aémh Child Welfare &5 40 40
Heating and Lighting .. .. 4500 4,500° FErdle Boheme
Clothing and Beddin 450 450 Cost of Milk - it 1,200 .
- TR & . fall : -
.Repau-s and Upkeep 625 500 Administration s 56 1,256 1,256
Loan Charges “5 1,144 1,144 Office Expenses, Books, lebmg. J
Miscellaneous Institutirma,l Ex. Advertising, ete. N ; 450 450 .
penses 726 500 Shops Act (Inspector’s Remmera
i it b ¥ = ' tion) = i M 75 75
Total for District Institutions . . 26,260 25,909 Insurance Premiums ok 184 184 N ERiERY | |
Disinfection and Disinfectants . 25 ) 25 YilinE il e
ASSISTANCE IN EXTERN Replacement of Clothing and Bed- + bR R |
ANSTIRITIANS S 00 = 1 7,400 7,400 ding 70 70 RUNE TR
HOME ASSISTANCE: Diphtheria Immunisation .. , .. 25 25 AR B TR
Assistance in Cash to Aged, In- Anaiyst's Fees .. 335 35 SPURE BUR G RN R
firm ete. (10% increase) .. 18.612 18,612 Notification of Infectious steases 15 15 : ch e ¥ 1 :“ i
Provisional Assistance to Un- Miscellaneous Expenses A5 250 250 : HHE R |
employed, etc. .. 3 2 3,700 3,000 Mazintenance jof Water Sunplies i ! Uk B IR LR
Special Food Scheme (Govern- and Sewerage Schemes A - 7,563 7.563 | % et
ment Grant) .. i Ll 5,700 5,700 New Works (Water and Sewerage) ) i { |
Supplementary Allowances (do.) 6,463 6,463 Loan Charges .. 500 100 R R .
Footwear Scheme (Government Engineer's Salary and Travellmg i i
Grant £350; Councll‘s Con- 1 Expenses (Proportion) .. 5 1,070 1,070 { (o] % { .
tribution, £350) . 700 700 Law Agent’s Salary (do.) .. hdh. 125 125 L
Boarded-out, Children . 2 3,200 3,200 y . T i M| |
gamrxeg of ‘Assistance Officers .. 1,950 1,950 / 16,230 5,830 {8 b £ .
uel Schemes and Other Ex- - RFC'EIPTS 41 - | [ i
penses .. 932 882 . ; ¢ i L BRI (BT
TOTAL F! Burial Fees . 220 220 ! yiill .
SRUIOME ASSISTANCE S P07 Maternity & Child Welfale ‘Grant 20 20 , 1L 1]
iV Free Milk Grant .. 1,200 1,200 Sl g e
To which Urban Areas \}/ Recoupment of Sanitary Salaries : ' i ‘ E
Contribute K/ (Grant) |, .. SN 220 220 [ Bl
; _ L | Water Rates and Rents .. .. 560 560 { V% | ! IR
Nature of Expenditure, Estimated by Adopted yby Miscellaneous .. i B 50 50 \:j 4 1 i
Manager Co \(\Ju
£ lxil 2,270 2210 | WM i
MEDICAL ASSISTANCE (other- . 3 : |
: wise than in Institutions):— £ JOINT DISTRICT CHARGES. A\ 'f ‘
Salaries of Dispensary Medical \ - T ME |
Officers, Midwives and other Staff 9,591 501 | To Wh?é‘mﬁiffig 51”351 1 4l
Superallmuatlon Allowances 4 708 708 i [ (it |
Medical Supplies e - o 1,400 1,400 ESTIMATED EXPENDITURE Estimated by Adopted by HA e R !I
Loan Charges .. . . - 96 96 | 5 } Manager Council Bt |1 Sl s o it
Repairs, Fuel Allowances Rents, Tuberculosis Acts 3 12,777 12,777 M SRR ‘ ‘::
ete. .. - . 1,300 1,200 . Prevention & Treatment of Disease 250 250 | 149 3 1
’ : \ Midwives Act .. . 50 50 | L
TOTAL FOR MED. ASSISTANCE: 13,095 12,995 Medical Treatment of School ) : ' {) % ! ]
OTHER EXPENSES:— Ohildren’ = oq - 0 G0 1,320 1320 | 0 R I AR BT {11
Salaries and Wages of .Office . Blind Persons Act .. o s 140 }40 { * Tl
Staf, Children’s Act, JInspect- Other Expenditure e : 100 100 {1014 |
s, ete. : k.. [N | 1.835 1835 Salary & Travelling Ehpenses 0 Uy - ' i
= i i : /83 Co. M.O.H. (Proportion 400 400 '
Salaries -and Wages, Engmeermg, ; 0. I 2. o Ny | i _
el and Analyst . 419 419 15,037 15,037 TEE s '
uperannuation - 62 62 ! LUl & !
Printing, |Stationery and Advertis- ESTIMATED RECEIPTS. Ak | [ |
ing, etc. .. 500 500 Tuberculosis Acts:— il l '
Rents, Rates, Taxes and Insurance 250 250 National Tuberculosis Grant .. 5.939 5,939 g
Postage and Telephones .. 450 400 | Tuberculosis Block Grant . 700 700 it | A
Ambulanee Service and other Other Tuberculosis Scheme B R =
Transport of Patients .. 1,600 1,600 Receipts p 100 100 1 R iy H|
Coffins and Burials of Poor Persons 350 350 Prevention & Treatment of Disease 0l | |
. !
Registration Births, Deaths and : it Grant 188 188 | | & R
Marriages .. 250 250 1 Medical Treatment of School { | e * E
Fees for Certification of Mental s Children .. o = i 660 660 | | iE [!_ ‘*
Patients .. 60 60 | Other Receipts .. . .. .. .. 10 10 b B :
Other Miscellaneous Expenditure 350 350 7597 7597 i i i
i ) Hi 1 1 |
TOTAL FOR OTHER EXPENSES: 6,126 6,076 EXPLANATORY TABLE OF THE ESTIMATES FOR THE FINANCIAL : | | ‘ |
YEAR ENDING ON THE 3ist MARCH, 1948. | |
GROSS TOTAL of Expenditure .. 94,138 92,887 = i | | {4
R O EsD hich Urban A HOUSING SECTION. | :Ji Rl
In whic rban Areas ] Ei (E - i
AT . Participate. From which Urban ! | [ ,
Nature of Receipts - - Areas are exempt, | '
1S Estimated by Adopted_by 1] i
LIFUNDS OF ASSISTANCE:— magzager C‘Dlin(‘.‘.‘f Nattre. of ‘Erpendttie Es;i{mated by Adopted by a1 {| (
_ anager Council 1 - [ '
Cost of Maintenance in Institu- P BCNT SRR A T WEH
tions and Refunds of Hcme _ | Remuneration of Engineers [/ WS [
Assistaner .. . 6,000 6,000 [ Portion) .. = i 1,228 1,228 4 I[ |
GOVERFMENT GRANTS:— N b Remuneration of Law Agent ;
Special Food Scheme =5 5 4,752 : 4,752 . (Portion) =) Y 187 187 & | J, o _
Footwear Scheme .. 350 350 Rent Collectors’ Poundage P ¥ 1,800 1.800 ‘ ; _ |
Additional Allowances to Old Age Cottage Repairs:— 1 )Is | |
soodpners, - Blind) Pousforiers : A Direct Labour Wages 4,000 4,000 e I LR
and Recipients of Disablement j Direct Labour Materials i 1; { |
Sataels S el Cottage Repairs Contract i Vi
Medieal and Educatlonal Recoup— Loan Charges .. : i s 43,800 43,800 | \ h
Es?;igt Duty Grant 1 1,22% l;ggé Superannuation i e Y 4933 333 ' ! ] .‘. L1
Y W .- | |
tes on Cottages i ‘e y 4392 ! | /
gale °fpﬂf‘”“ P;gﬂ;’cfned‘i,y In. = e g?h?f Lr;boul.ers Acts Expensebss . 420 420 {11 i 1 II!: l;
arm Produce 1 = : cquisition Ac . 100 100 it
mates of County Home .. = 4360 350 Small Dwellings Acq ! L 'l‘ ‘
Other Miscellaneous Receipts .. 380 850 TOTAL FOR HOUSING CHARGES 56,550 56,550 . 11 \‘ TEEHER BT
TOTAL ESTIMATED RECEIPTS 119,003 19,003 Natire of Recelpls 118 IR Al R
| 1.0 |
‘ers Acts:— BT R | |
MENTAL 'HOSPITAL SERVICES: %%E‘ti:lofs Faboies Gotane s . 18,682 {ate RS B R |
Nature of Expenditure, " 15.000 1 o (i .
; i Jaint C itt 35,239 35,239 Housing Subsidy - : : 8,000 | i SIGENER ||
MioRey suRplied o Jqink Commitiee h - Small Dwellings Acq11151t10n Acts .. 100 100 l i § HHRIEEHIR |
Daure of " Eeceipts, - NG RECEIPTS 36,782 36.782 + B B RO |;']
Grant in aid of Maintenance of l HOTAR RO HOURING T i | i 1
Mental Hospital Patients . 2,500 2,500 \ il




CO. COUNCIL SEPARATE

"To ‘which Urban

' 'I‘II-I From which Urban
' 196 GE AL PURPOS BMOUNEATR D, CHARGES Areas contribute Areas are exempt
SENER, ES. To which Urban From which Urban AT Esti _ TR
Areas Contribute Areas are exempt. EATENLIT O el Ado}g) f:ed Grungted adeped ;
. Purpose of Expendit : B by by 97
rp p ure, : “Manger Cot k § i
F-sti;namd Adopted Estimated | Adopted s Manger Council
v ¥ by by
Mar;ager Council Manager Council R%Eﬁ;‘fnﬁg;g SRS (e 111 111
r ‘Money supplied to Comimittee & & = | Wicklow Ha1bour Loan 2,667 £2,667
of Agricultcre i Repayment of Loans raised
1 Public Libraries ; %ggg ‘;'ggg by late Boards of Guard-
!f N Town and Regional Planning L 2 Pzans e 31 31 80 80
. Acts . 500 500 ensions: Ex Officers of Co
# ‘Tourist Development, 200 200 - Council 48 48
‘Scholarships: Secondary 2,015 2.015 | Compensation for Criminal
; University 512 '512 Injury to be levied over the
. Other Sesi— former Rural District of
! | Salaries and Travelling Ex- Rathdown No 2 .
| |Costpeomf S Colle 455 1,990 1,990 4,198 4,198 | Vccatig{lg,g eEducat‘.ion Com- . 65 65
' Trrecoverable Ra.tes.chscouni;s 2o 2200 DN 5487 5,487
‘and Remissions .. 1.500 1.000 Repayment of Loans 467 467
|T1'amway Employees’ Pensmns 535 ‘985 Retiring Allowances: 16€ 166
' Pensions: Late Union Officers 868 868 N. Ponder: £106 17 1
» Late R.D. Council’s Miss I. M. Tarrant 59 4 3
Officers .. .
» . Co, Officers 834 434 e 128 Total Separate Charges £8,818 £8,818 £304 £304
Franchise and Jurors Lists . 1,450 1,450 RECEIPTS
Bal 500
175 175 Recoupment from Dept. of
200 40 40 Education — One half Ex-
10 200 " penses of Loans for Voca-
0 100 250 200 fional Schools 7 234 234
100 Recoupment proportlon of
100 537 387 Pensions: \
| Department . £82
Leitrim o NS £7
180 180 (BTEG s  RB 94 94 |
220 x 220 £328 £328 | !
105 105 R CALCULATION OF THE RATES IN. THE POUND FOR COUNTY CHARGES. -
NET AMOUNTS CHARGEABLE TO DISTRICTS. CALCULATIONS OF NET SUM REQUIRED TO BE RAISED.
1,720 1,470 5 Estimated Gross Expenditure of the | Estimated Receiptsfof the/County in A - T
$ 50 County on each Service for the en- | respect of each Setvice during the | Net Expenditure on each Service, Urban Districts (Col. 8) (Note 7). ' 4
100 100 s 1.693 suing Financial Year. ensuing Financial” Yeartother than | being the difference befween the I(E:_si_umaz;t«;;ﬂ 11%{:;"3%
,693 ) S i he Rate A Z8in"C 1d 4, 5. . L pri b
_ Chareeabls 1o e those inc ?Iggge;nlta;d ; : ceount simsiin Columns 2, 3, and Urban District of . : Estimated Balance| Health District |Amounts Leviable| Rates in the &£
o8 1.800 1,800 whole County or|Chargeable to the - Wicklow. Valua-| Health Distriet | (if any) m favour ofl Health District| Health District
Conve}'anc,e Of Prisoners .. 200 200 walire of Service. [to an Area includ- | Health District | Applicable for the .Chargeable to the, Chargeable to ! Urban District of tion £8,806 Valuation £241.583 | of Health District
Weights and Measures 340 340 4 ing any Urban only whole -County or Whole County or| Health District !Arklow. Valuation|Urban District, ol (9)
h - Food and Drugs , - 80 60 District. i for an Arvea  in- | Applicable to the|fo an Area in- only £10,014 Bray. Valthtion
> County Analyst 200 200 7l eluding any Urban | Health #Distriets | cluding any Urban £43,102 .
e ' Seeds and Pertilisers Supply d )/ District: (Note 7) only District (Note 7). A
3 ; Scheme e b 3,500 3.500 ’ (1) (2) (3) : (4) (5) (6) N (8a) (8hb) (8c) (10) (1 (12) (13)
Lime Scheme . 1,000 l.o%rUJ £ £ £ B £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 5 d
 Prosecutors’ and Witnesses 7 110,686 69,065 86,318 31,073 24,368 37,992 810 3,289 713 57,548 300 57,848 4 94
55, UL 130 130 N , Assistance 92,887 19,003 - 73,884 2,438 10,492 2,144 58,810 8,900 67,710 5 T4
| ( Hospital 35,239 2,500 32,739 1,080 4,649 950 26,060 e 26,060 G
350 350 e alih : 15,037 15,830 7,697 = 2,270 7,440 13,560 245 1,056 216 19,483 ; 6,700 26,183 2 2
1,400 1,400 ' : jsing Sk 56,500 ' | 36,782 19,768 442 1,904 389 19,768 400 20,168 1 8
' | Genaral PUIpOSES 19,201 - 26,164 guay . | 3,731 13,404 22,433 33,102 15.600 17,502 1 5%
318 318 : [ |
A 60 / 60 4 g £274,901 £169,009 £121,215 £13,856 £153,686 £95;153 _ 1 TOTAL GENERAL RATE 17 10
600 500 100 : 100 3 . Several Members yeferred to the difficulties which ratepayers
280 280 0, 70 ‘would have /in<meeting the demands for rates as a result of the
\weather conditions,© The Council asked tha the Minister for Local
&8 A Lk 146 Government be reqtiested to extend 'to 1; April, 1947, the period
o35 992 for the colieetion of the rates for fh nt, year.
% 5 [ The County Manager pointed ou at in accordance with pro-
120 120 visions of, Public Bodies Order, Ratre‘“ lect'ons were required fo be
° X ! 2 c'osed at Slst March €ach year, bugylstated the 1\?1&“5 of lthet Council
| ould be forwarded fto the Den at of Local Governmen
J‘;‘gg Al ggg w 'li'he Council decided fo agb{? next Meeting on Monday, 24th
1,500 1,500 | March 1947.
0 70 182 182
19,801 19,201 27,164 26,146
68 68
e = II4 4
14










202

The Motion was declared defeated by ten votes against to six

in favour.
TRAVELLING EXPENSES OF MEMBERS.

The County Secretary read the following letter received from
the Department of Local Government:—

21st Maxrch, 1947,
A Chara, -

With reference to previous correspondence in regard to the
payment of travelling expenses to members of County Councils, I am
directed by the Minister for Local Government to state that he has
considered the resolution of the Council regarding rate of 1/3d. to be
paid to members of the Council Under Section 67 (2) of the TLocal
Government Act, 1846, and, having fully consideréd the matter in the
light of the resolutions adopted by the great majority of Co. Councils,
ang in view of the fact that the maximum mileage rate aporoved by
the Department of Justice for hired ecars is 1/- a mile, he finds
himself regretfully unable to seccede to the view of the Council that
the mileage rate should be as high as 1/3d. I am to add that the
Minister would, however, be prepared fo give his sanction to the
payment under Section 67 (2) of a mileage rate not exceeding 1/-.

Mise, le meas,
R. O MORCHU,
Th. ¢. an Runai,
Secretary,
Wicklow County Council.

Following a discussion, it was

Proposed by Councillor P. MeCarthy;

Seconded by Councillor C. M, Byrne: :

Resolved—That we decide to pay to each member in respect of
travelling expenses incurred in attending Council meetings a rate of
1/- per mile, with an allowance of 4/- per hour to cover waiting time
for hired cars.

Passed unanimously.

Item No. ll—Inquiries arising out of County Manager’s Orders,

Public Assistance.—Councillor P. McCarthy referred to a number
of workers in Arklow who had refused to accept employment on Grant
Works at Ardinairy unless they were paid at the Urban Rate of pay.
As a result these workers had been disqualified from receiving Un-
employment Assistance. Consequent on an appeal and following
receipt of approval to the payment of the Urban Rate of nay to
workers from the Urban District employed on the Works at Ardinairy,
the Unemployment Assistance which had been withdrawn was allowed
to the workers. They were, however, at a loss as regards Food
Vouchers, which would have been received by them during the period.
Home Assistance had been granted to these workers pending a decision
on their appeal, and the Council had claimed a refund of the full
amount allowed to the Workers. Councillor P, McCarthy asked that
the Manager would withdraw Council’s claim for the refund of the
Assistance allowed. The County Manager stated that the Council
was obliged to apply for refunds of Assistance granted in such circwm-
stances, but that he had given instructions that the Council's clai
be reduced by the value of the Food Vouchers which the men 1
have been entitled to. . 1
Ennis Lane.

Councillor P, Ledwidge referred to the County Manager's Order
of the 20th February -directing that Notices to Quit be served on
tenants of the Council’s cottages at Ennis Lane, Greystones, who had
refused to pay rates on their cottages, pending the making of a new
roadway. He asked that the Notices to Quit be withdrawn, and
wished to know what immediate steps the Council would take in
regard to providing a proper roadway. The County Manager explained
that when these cotiages were being built, it was hecessary to keep
the cost within certain limits, and apparently this was the reason
a satisfactory access road had not been provided. Some repairs had
been carried out to this roadway during the current vear, and it was
intended to carry out further repairs. Councillor W. Lawless stated
that he had been making inquiries with a view to having a new road
constructed under a Rural Improvement Scheme. The County
Engineer had been in touch with the Office of Public Works on the
matter. The Manager stated that further inquiries would be made
immediately to ascertain if a Grant could be obtained for providing
a new roadway under such Scheme,

The following Notice of Motion was handed in by Councillor
J. Everetf, T.D., and accepted by the Chajman:

NOTICE OF N.

“I propose that all cor }ohdence received from
Secretary and Chairman of Rouyufiwood Parish Committee
be considered at next Meeting in connection with the un-
necessary delay in clearing\,l@;ir roads."”

X
\

| A Meeting of Wicklow County Council was held in thé Council
Chamber, Courthouse, Wicklow, at 1130 a.m. on Monday, '14th April,
1947,

The following Members were present:—

y Councillor J. J, McCrea, Chairman.

l Councillors P. McCarthy, W. Hammond, T. Brennan, T.D.:; Patk.
Doyle, B. Farrell, P. P. O'Reilly, John O'Reilly, Dr. J. J. Hickey, Edward
J. Byrne, Sean Dunne, Liam O Laoighleis, J. Everett, TD.; 'C. M.
Byrne, W. Clarke and Joseph Jacob.

The County Manager, Mr. M, Flannery, was in attendance,

The County Engineer, and Assistant Engineers P, J. Foley, BE.;
‘A. N. Dillon, B.E.; J, P. Caffrey, BE, and 'R. L, Farrell, BE., were
‘also present.
! Apologies for inability to attend were received from Councillors
H. J. Byrne, C. W. Hudson, P, Ledwidge, and J. J. Metcalfe.

BUSINESS = _
1. To confirm and sign Minutes of Meeting held on 3rd March, 1947.
2. To cf?ass the usual Resolution in connection with the Council’s
overdraft accommodation on the Tur{ Production Accounf for the
month of May, 1947, _ P, il Lol
3. To consider the following Notice of Motion standing in the name
of Councillor P, McCarthy:— _

“I hereby give Notice that I shall move at the next
Meeting: of the Council that Standing Orders _
° for the purpose of considering the adoption Heﬁqlqtj_ 1 ]

approving of the scales of salaries proposed by the I
Government Offieials’ Unlon-_-t_qr.;al,lvom_iagm zgldthat

scales be operative asfirom ist January,
Resolutionp will also include Road Workers.

4. To consider letter, dated ' 47, from et n
of Local Government, in “geales.
5. To consider the following ( : _“name
. of Councillor J. Everett, 1 _ .

“I propese that i

Secretary and Chairman of Roundwo
be considered at next Meeting in conni
necessary delay in clearing their F
6. To consider Petition received fi
at Boghall Road, Bray. in
7. Inquiries arising out of €

“of Wieklow County ' Council
te eath of Mrs. Metcalfe, mother

| that the members of the ‘Staff and
(the terms: of ‘this resolution.

!

we the Members of Wicklow County Council

ur sincere svmpathy.

‘Secretavy stated ‘that the Minutes of the A,%;li'ned
Meeting held on:3rd March, 1947, had not yet ived
. Printers. The Minutes of this Meeting contained) details of
amounts provided in the Estimates, and the Printers. stated
t a considerable amount of extra work was involved in \preparing
these tables. W ] : _ _ J |

The Council adjourned consideration of the Minutes io the
next Meeting. : . 14 4

Arising out of the Minutes, Councillor W. Hammond veferred
to the Resolution passed by the Council at previous Meeting exiending |
to the 30th April, 1047, the time for the collection of ihe Second
‘Moiety of Rates. He stated that notwithstanding  this Resclution,
some Rate Collectors had pressed for payment of the balance of rates
before 31st March, and one farmer was obliged to sell his sced oais
2 mee'lt"heu%mxﬁty Manager explained that since 1942 there was no
legal authority for extending the period of time for collection of
"Rates, The Council's Resolution had, however, been forwarded fto he
Department of Local Gover for consideration; but no reply had

Proposed by Councillor W. Hammond;
Seconded by, Gouncillor C. W, Hudsons "' -

Resolved—That We express mmhibetﬁmgﬂywwm

to the Council's representations in regard to the extension of time

uncil's rej atal) A d be taken

for the payment of tates, and we urge tb&- : M‘?}%‘Lg‘. rates
by Councillor C. M. Byrne:

ftem No. 2—Overdraft Accommodation: Turf Production Account.

Seconded by Councillor P, P, ORelliy:
bl e
'&’:ﬁw@mm. ‘The National Bank, ] cklow, for

Councillor S. Dunne inquired whether it w
the wages of Turf Workers in the coming season. R

The County Manager stated that Turf Workers were employed
mainly on piece work, but that he understood that the question of
revision of wages of turf workers, was under consk
Department of Local Government. = 0
greater quantity : & ~coming season. -~

The County Engineer: stated that the Council bad, r
instructions in regard to the production ‘of turf, apart
obligation to produce sufficient turf for the Council's own
He explained the difficulties of producing - - conside
of turf in County Wicklow. A number of turf banks woul
to private producers for the productlon of turf. P

Proposed by Councillor J. J. McCrea;:.

Seconded by Councillor W. Clarke: .

. oW o el
| Resolved—That we request Fuel Importers, Ltd. to’arrange to

establish 2 turf depot at Wicklow or Arklow to serve: the needs of

ether it was intended oinerease |

County Wicklow. il ~ 13 SAlLa
. Passed unanimously, st Disiag s

N

N
d regret of ‘the death of ‘Mrs. John Howard |
!ha;.:gy tender to ‘the members of her famﬂytt\l:@_l

203









